materials
Article
Electrophysical Properties of the PMN–PT–PS
Solid Solution
Dariusz Bochenek * ID , Ryszard Skulski and Przemysław Niemiec
Faculty of Computer Science and Material Science, Institute of Technology and Mechatronics,
University of Silesia in Katowice, 41-200 Sosnowiec, Poland; ryszard.skulski@us.edu.pl (R.S.);
przemyslaw.niemiec@us.edu.pl (P.N.)

Materials 2018, 11, 1292 2 of 14
using sol–gel methods (for x: 0.25, 0.28, 0.31, 0.34, 0.37, 0.40). PMN–PT/PS samples were designed in
proportions of 90/10. The introduction of an additional component into the base PMN–PT composition
with the presence of tin was intended to reduce the width of the hysteresis loop while maintaining
optimal electrophysical parameters, as well the polarizability of the tin cation (in common valence state
at the level of 2.83 Å3), possible candidates for B position in the perovskite-type structure, a similar
ionic radius of occupied cations, and a lack of toxicity. The sol–gel method enables obtaining a ceramic
powder with optimal parameters at a low synthesis temperature, which preserves the stoichiometric
composition [11,19,20].
2. Experimental
2.1. Preparation of the Ceramic Materials
In the present paper, the six compounds of the 0.9((1 − x)PbMg1/3Nb2/3O3–xPbTiO3)–0.1PbSnO3
(PMN–PT–PS) solid solutions (where values of x are from 0.25 to 0.40) were obtained using sol–gel
methods, and are next investigated. The chemical compositions were the following:
(i). 0.9(0.75 PbMg1/3Nb2/3O3–0.25 PbTiO3)–0.1 PbSnO3 (PPP0.25),
(ii). 0.9(0.72 PbMg1/3Nb2/3O3–0.28 PbTiO3)–0.1 PbSnO3 (PPP0.28),
(iii). 0.9(0.69 PbMg1/3Nb2/3O3–0.31 PbTiO3)–0.1 PbSnO3 (PPP0.31),
(iv). 0.9(0.66 PbMg1/3Nb2/3O3–0.34 PbTiO3)–0.1 PbSnO3 (PPP0.34),
(v). 0.9(0.63 PbMg1/3Nb2/3O3–0.37 PbTiO3)–0.1 PbSnO3 (PPP0.37),
(vi). 0.9(0.60 PbMg1/3Nb2/3O3–0.40 PbTiO3)–0.1 PbSnO3 (PPP0.40).
The liquid PMN solutions were obtained as a result of the reaction between Nb(OC2H5)5
(99.95% Sigma–Aldrich, Steinheim, Germany) and Mg(OC2H5)2 (95%, Fluka, Buchs, Germany),
and successively as a result of addition lead acetate (II), while the liquid PT solutions were
obtained as a result of the reaction between Pb(CH3COO)2 (99.99%, POCH, Gliwice, Poland) and